

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE SIXTEENTH DAY OF OCTOBER
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY FIVE**

:PRESENT:

**THE HONOURABLE SMT JUSTICE JUVVADI SRIDEVI
CRIMINAL REVISION CASE NO: 163 OF 2025**

Between:

1. Bongu Pakeerappa, S/o. Lingappa (A14)
2. Maturi Prakash, S/o. Shekaiah (A15).
3. Kotha Balraj Goud, S/o. Kistaiah Goud (A16),
4. Golla Ramulu, S/o. Anantappa (A17).
5. Sakkiri Ramulu, S/o. Chinna Aashappa (A18).
6. Borra Chandrappa, S/o. Sayappa (A19).
7. Bollampally Narsimlu, S/o Aashappa (A20).
8. Neereti Lasmappa (Dabbu), S/o. Bandheppa (A21)

Petitioners

AND

1. The state of Telangana, Represented by the learned public prosecutor.
2. Bongu Raj Gopal, S/o Bheemappa.00, R/o Hasnabad Village of Dudyal Mandal in Vikarabad District.

Respondents

Revision filed under Section 438 & 442 of BNSS, praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the Criminal Revision Case, the High Court may be pleased to allow this Criminal revision case setting aside the order passed in Crl.M.P.No.203 of 2024/in CRIME No.110/2021, dated 29.11.2024 in P.R.C.No.8 of 2024;

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and memorandum of grounds filed herein and the order of the high court dated 28.04.2025 & 24.09.2025 made in Crl.R.C.No.163 of 2025 and 14.08.2025 made in I.A.No.1 of 2025 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri GUR C PRASAD, Advocate for the Petitioners and of PUBLIC PROSECUTOR for the Respondent No.1, the court made the following;

ORDER:

List on 28.11.2025 under the caption for 'final hearing' and delete from the caption 'for extension of interim orders'.

Interim order granted earlier shall stand extended till 28.11.2025.

Sd/- P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Judicial Magistrate of First Class, at Kodangal, Vikarabad District.
 2. The Station House Officer, PS Kodangal, District Vikarabad.
 3. One CC to SRI GUR C PRASAD, Advocate [OPUC]
 4. TWO CCs to PUBLIC PROSECUTOR, High Court at Hyderabad [OUT]
 5. One spare copy
- 

HIGH COURT

JS, J

DATED:16.10.2025

LIST ON 28.11.2025 under the caption for 'final hearing'.

ORDER

CRLRC.No.163 of 2025

EXTENSION OF STAY

